

Lloyd Bernstein, OSB #002030
E-mail: lloyd.bernstein@bullivant.com
Richard Williams, OSB #144638
E-mail: richard.williams@bullivant.com
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC
One SW Columbia Street, Suite 800
Portland, Oregon 97204-4022
Telephone: 503.228.6351
Facsimile: 503.295.0915

G. David Rubin, *pro hac vice pending*
E-mail: rubin@litchfieldcavo.com
Andrew K. Aaronian, *pro hac vice pending*
E-mail: aaronian@litchfieldcavo.com
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
2 North Lake Ave., Ste. 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
Telephone: 626.683.1100
Facsimile: 626.683.1113

Attorneys for Defendant
The Cincinnati Insurance Company

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

PAPI, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, dba Papi Chulo's Restaurant, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio corporation,

Defendant.

Case No.: 3:21-cv-00405-JR

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

Bullivant|Houser|Bailey PC

One SW Columbia Street, Suite 800
Portland, Oregon 97204-4022
Telephone: 503.228.6351

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RULE 7-1 CERTIFICATION 1

II. RULE 7-2 CERTIFICATION 1

III. MOTION..... 1

IV. OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Allegations of the Complaint 2

 B. The Plaintiff’s Policy 4

 1. The Insurance Policy..... 4

 2. The Policy’s Direct Physical Loss or Damage to Property Requirement..... 5

VI. LEGAL STANDARD 6

VII. OREGON CONTRACT LAW 8

VIII. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Business Income or Extra Expense Coverage 10

 1. Under Oregon Law, Physical Loss or Damage to Property Requires Physical Change to that Property 10

 2. Consistent with Oregon Law, Other Jurisdictions Have Long Held — Prior to the COVID-19 Pandemic — that Direct Physical Loss or Damage to Property Requires Physical Alteration of Property 15

 3. The Overwhelming Majority of COVID-19 BI Cases Have Ruled that Direct Physical Loss or Damage to Property Requires Physical Alteration of Property 18

 4. Construing the Policy Language as a Whole Further Confirms that Physical Loss or Damage Requires Physical Alteration of Property 24

 5. Changes Adopted by Plaintiff to Reopen Business are Irrelevant to Coverage 27

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Civil Authority Coverage 30

 1. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Direct Physical Loss or Damage to Other Property 30

 2. Plaintiff Cannot Establish that Access to the Insured Premises was Prohibited by a Civil Authority..... 31

 3. Plaintiff Cannot Establish that as a Result of Damage to Property Other than the Insured Property a Civil Authority Prohibited Access to the Area Immediately Surrounding the Damaged Property..... 33

IX. CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut</i> , 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	19, 20
<i>Andres v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 205 Or. App. 419 (2006)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Branch v. Tunnell</i> , 14 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Bros., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 268 A.2d 611 (D.C. 1970)	32
<i>Café La Trova LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 602585 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2021)	28, 29, 30
<i>Ceres Enterprises, LLC v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 634982 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021)	26
<i>City of Burlington v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 332 F.3d 38 (2nd Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Colgan v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 472964 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021)	14
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999)	passim
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 646 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Coos Cty. Airport Dist. v. Special Districts Ins. Servs. Tr. of Special Districts Ass’n of Oregon</i> , 291 Or. App. 829 (2018)	9, 24

Dickie Brennan & Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011)33

Employers Ins. of Wausau, A Mut. Co. v. Tektronix, Inc.,
211 Or. App. 485 (2007).....8

Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich,
123 Or. App. 6 (1993).....12, 13, 14

Fred Meyer, Inc. v. Cent. Mut. Ins. Co.,
235 F. Supp. 540 (D. Or. 1964)30

Goldstein v Trumbull Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 1324197 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 05, 2016).....32

Great N. Ins. Co. v. Benjamin Franklin Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
793 F. Supp. 259 (D. Or. 1990)10, 12, 14

Harry’s Cadillac-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co. v. Motors Ins. Corp.,
126 N.C. App. 698 (1997)25

Headley v. United Fid. Hosp. Assur. Co.,
235 Or. 302 (1963).....9

Henry’s Louisiana Grill, Inc. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 5938755 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 6, 2020)21, 22, 24, 27

Hillcrest Optical, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
2020 WL 6163142 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2020)24

Hillcrest Optical, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
497 F. Supp. 3d 1203 (S.D. Ala. 2020).....14

Hoffman Const. Co. of Alaska v. Fred S. James & Co. of Oregon,
313 Or. 464 (1992).....7, 9, 10

Hyan v. Hummer
825 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2016)8

ILIOS Production Design, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.,
2021 WL 1381148 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2021).....23

Image Dental, LLC v. Citizens Ins. Co. of Am.,
2021 WL 2399988 (N.D. Ill. June 11, 2021)23

Indep. Rest. Grp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,
2021 WL 131339 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)28

L&J Mattson’s Co. v. The Cincinnati Insurance Company, Inc.,
2021 WL 1688153 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2021)28, 30

Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
116 Or. App. 595 (1992).....12, 13

Leach v. Scottsdale Indemn. Co.,
261 Or. App. 234 (2014).....24, 25

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
823 F. App’x. 868 (11th Cir. 2020)15

Marder v. Lopez,
450 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2006)7

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
2020 WL 7321405 (S.D. N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)20, 21, 22

MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010)15, 17

NE. Georgia Heart Ctr., P.C. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.,
2014 WL 12480022 (N.D. Ga. May 23, 2014).....15

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....7

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 323, 330 (S.D. N.Y. 2014).....15, 16, 17, 25

Nguyen, et al. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., et al.,
2021 WL 2184878 (W.D. Wash. May 28, 2021).....20

Not Home Alone, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
2011 WL 13214381 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2011)31

Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016)12, 13, 14

Oregon State Bar Prof’l Liab. Fund v. Benfit,
225 Or. App. 409 (2009).....9

Ott v. Home Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
265 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1958)8

Out W. Rest. Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1056627 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021).....18

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. et al. v. Farmers Group, Inc., et al.,
2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020).....32, 33

Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,
400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005)15, 17, 18

Philadelphia Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D. N.Y. 2005).....25

Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. Amguard Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5742712 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 10, 2020).....23, 24

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020).....18, 19

Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov 4, 2020)22

Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
751 N.Y. S. 2d 4 (2002)25

S. Tex. Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Fin. Corp.,
2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008)34

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
488 F. Supp. 3d 690 (N.D. Ill. 2020)19

Schultz Furriers, Inc. v Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of America,
2015 WL 13547667 (N.J. Super. L. July 24, 2015).....32

Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010).....32

Sony Computer Entm’t Am. Inc. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.,
532 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2008)8, 9

Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006)15, 16, 18

Southern Hospitality, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004)31

Syufy Enterprises v. Home Ins. Co. of Indiana,
1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995).....32, 33, 34

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....7

TMC Stores, Inc. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.,
2005 WL 1331700 (Minn. Ct. App. June 7, 2005)32

Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Geragos & Geragos,
2020 WL 6156584 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2020).....29

Tria WS LLC v. Am. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1193370 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2021).....26, 27, 30

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pennsylvania,
439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....34

United States v. Ritchie,
342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.,
114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (2003)15

Wheeler v. White Rock Bottling Co. of Oregon
229 Or. 360 (1961).....9

Wyoming Sawmills, Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.,
282 Or. 401 (1978).....10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure §
1327 & n. 22 (4th ed.)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)1, 6, 7

L.R. 7-11

L.R. 7-21
